

Nos. 10-4241, 10-4452, 10-4597

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant

v.

WILLIAM WHITE,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

---

RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
TOVAH R. CALDERON  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4142

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES – RESPONSE BRIEF .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES – REPLY BRIEF .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
1. <i>Count 1: Threat To Injure Jennifer Petsche</i> .....	3
2. <i>Count 5: Threat To Injure Kathleen Kerr</i> .....	9
3. <i>Count 3: Use Of Intimidation To Interfere With Complainants’           Testimony In Housing Discrimination Case</i> .....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT	
I    THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S VERDICT ON COUNTS 1, 3, AND 5 OF THE INDICTMENT .....	21
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	23
B. <i>The First Amendment Does Not Protect True Threats</i> .....	23
C. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support The Jury’s               Verdict On Counts 1 And 5</i> .....	24
1. <i>Sufficient Evidence Showed That The Defendant’s                   March 22, 2007, Email Contained A Threat To                   Injure Jennifer Petsche</i> .....	26
2. <i>Sufficient Evidence Showed That The Defendant’s                   October 31, 2007, Telephone Call And Internet                   Postings Contained A Threat To Injure Kathleen                   Kerr</i> .....	30

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
D. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support The Jury’s Verdict On Count 3</i> .....	35
1. <i>The District Court Correctly Held That “Intimidation” In Section 1512(b)(1) Need Not Rise To The Level Of A True Threat</i> .....	36
2. <i>In Any Event, The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove A True Threat</i> .....	39
II THIS COURT CONSTRUES SECTION 875(c) AS A GENERAL INTENT CRIME .....	43
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	43
B. <i>Section 875(c) Does Not Require Proof Of Specific Intent To Threaten</i> .....	43
III COUNTS 3 AND 6 OF THE INDICTMENT WERE NOT CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED .....	53
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	53
B. <i>Admission Of The ANSWP Magazine Did Not Broaden The Legal Bases For The Defendant’s Conviction On Count 3</i> .....	53
C. <i>The Typographical Error In Count 6 Created A Harmless Variance</i> .....	55
IV REPLY BRIEF ARGUMENTS.....	58
A. <i>Sufficient Evidence Showed That The Defendant’s 2008 Internet Postings Contained A Threat To Injure Richard Warman</i> .....	58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

*B. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Apply The  
Two-Level Vulnerable-Victim Adjustment Under  
U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(b)(1) To The Defendant's Offense  
Level For Count 3 .....63*

CONCLUSION.....66

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Barbour v. International Union</i> , 594 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	34
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	37
<i>Land v. United States</i> , 177 F.2d 346 (4th Cir. 1949).....	57
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 952 (2001).....	45
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coal.</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003).....	25, 60-61
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1062 (2005).....	48-49
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998).....	37-38
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>United States v. Alaboud</i> , 347 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Armel</i> , 585 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	44, 48
<i>United States v. Bly</i> , 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	22-23, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 325 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	64
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	49
<i>United States v. Crispo</i> , 306 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	64
<i>United States v. D’Amario</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.N.J. 2006) .....	47-48

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1097 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Daughenbaugh</i> , 49 F.3d 171 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 900 (1995).....	33, 43
<i>United States v. DeAndino</i> , 958 F.2d 146 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1206 (1992).....	52
<i>United States v. Depew</i> , 932 F.2d 324 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 873 (1991).....	64
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1043 (1996).....	25, 34
<i>United States v. Floresca</i> , 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 458 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1236 (2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 387 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 813 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 860 (1987).....	37
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. granted and judgment vacated on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1097 (2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 980 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 941 (1993).....	38-39
<i>United States v. Ketchum</i> , 550 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2008).....	42

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 18 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1093, 511 U.S. 1148 and 513 U.S. 843 (1994).....	57
<i>United States v. Llamas</i> , 599 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	63-64
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 382 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1079 (2005).....	25, 33-34
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1097 (2006).....	49
<i>United States v. Maisonet</i> , 484 F.2d 1356 (4th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 933 (1974).....	44
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 700 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. ), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 947 (1983).....	57
<i>United States v. Nishniandize</i> , 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1132 (2004).....	48
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1984 (2009).....	34, 52
<i>United States v. Prince-Oyibo</i> , 320 F.3d 494 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1090 (2003).....	45
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 915 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1122 (1991).....	22, 29, 44, 62
<i>United States v. Romo</i> , 413 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1048 (2006).....	50
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24, 50
<i>United States v. Varani</i> , 435 F.2d 758 (6th Cir. 1970).....	36, 38

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Viefhaus*, 168 F.3d 392 (10th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1040 (1999).....24

*United States v. White*, 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010) .....34

*United States v. Zavrel*, 384 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2004),  
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 979 (2005).....48

*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....*passim*

*Watts v. United States*, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....23, 25

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 875(c) .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. 876 .....44

18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(1).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. 1860 .....50

42 U.S.C. 3631 .....49

**SENTENCING GUIDELINES:**

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1..... 63-64

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(b)(1) .....63

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1, cmt. n.2 .....63

U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A.....65

**RULE:**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....23
